WF1M32B-XXX3
August 2014 © 2014 Microsemi Corporation. All rights reserved. 1 Microsemi Corporation • (602) 437-1520 • www.microsemi.com/pmgp
Rev. 14
Microsemi Corporation reserves the right to change products or specifi cations without notice.
1Mx32 3.3V NOR FLASH MODULE
FEATURES
 Access Times of 100, 120, 150ns
 Packaging

Rev. 14
Microsemi Corporation reserves the right to change products or specifi cations without notice.
ORDERING INFORMATION
MICROSEMI CORPORATION
FLASH
ORGANIZATION, 1M x 32
 User confi gurable as 2M x 16 or 4M x 8
IMPROVEMENT MARK
 B = Boot Block (Bottom Sector)
ACCESS TIME (ns)
PACKAGE TYPE:
 H = Ceramic Hex In line Package, HIP (Package 401)
 G2U = Ceramic Quad Flat Pack, Low Profi le CQFP (Package 510)
DEVICE GRADE:
 Q = Military Grade*
 M = Military Screened -55°C to +125°C
 I = Industrial -40°C to +85°C
 C = Commercial 0°C to +70°C
PROGRAMMING VOLTAGE
 3 = 3.3V
LEAD FINISH:
 Blank = Gold plated leads
 A = Solder dip leads
W F 1M32 B - XXX X X 3 X
*  This product is processed the same as the 5962-XXXXXHXX product but all
test and mechanical requirements are per the Microsemi data sheet.
WF1M32B-XXX3
August 2014 © 2014 Microsemi Corporation. All rights reserved. 14 Microsemi Corporation • (602) 437-1520 • www.microsemi.com/pmgp
Rev. 14
Microsemi Corporation reserves the right to change products or specifi cations without notice.
Document Title
1Mx32 3.3V NOR FLASH MODULE
Revision History
Rev # History Release Date Status
Rev 8 Changes (Pg. 1-14)
8.1 Change document layout from White Electronic Designs to Microsemi
8.2 Add document Revision History page
June 2011 Final
Rev 9 Changes (Pg. 1, 14)
9.1 Add "NOR" to headline
August 2011 Final
Rev 10 Changes (Pg. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10)
10.1  Change "in byte mote" to "each chip" in the fi rst sub-bullet under Sector
Architecture
10.2  Add "#" to WE1-4, CS1-4, OE and RESET in Pin Description on page 2
10.3  Add (M, Q) to Operation Temperature in Absolute Maximum Ratings chart
10.4  Add "#" to CS1-4 in Capacitance chart on page 3
10.5  Delete subhead from DC Characteristics – CMOS Compatible chart
10.6  Update DC Characteristics – CMOS Compatible chart
10.7  Update AC Characteristics chart...CS# Controlled
10.8  Update AC Characteristics chart...WE# Controlled
10.9  Update AC Characteristics chart...Read-Only Operations
10.10  Update AC Waveforms For Read Operations diagram
10.11  Update Write/Erase/Program Operation, WE# Controlled diagram
10.12  Update AC Waveforms Chip/Sector Erase Operations diagram
10.13  Update AC Waveforms For Data# Polling During Embedded Algorithm
Operations diagram
10.14  Alternate CS# Controlled Programming Operation Timings
April 2012 Final
Rev 11 Changes (Pg. 1, 3, 12, 13)
11.1 Change 66 pin package type from 400 (H1) to 401 (H)
11.2  Add commercial operating temperature to Recommended Operating
Conditions chart
June 2012 Final
Rev 12 Changes (Pg. 1)
12.1 Delete 1.0mA standby
December 2012 Final
Rev 13 Change (Pg. 13)
13.1  Changed Device Grade "Q" description from "MIL-STD-883 Compliant" to
"MIL-PRF-38534 Class H Compliant."
May 2014 Final
Rev 14 Change (Pg. 13)
14.1  Changed Device Grade "Q" description from "MIL-PRF-38534 Class H